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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 282

AN ACT to amend 32.05 (1) (a), 32.05 (Mp), 59.43 (1) (d), 59.43 (8), 83.08 (1), 84.09 (1) altiA3 (6); ando
create 59.43 (2) (k), 59.43 (5) (b) 4., 84.095 and 236.015 of the statataing to: transportation project plats.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in lieu of filing a copy of the order plat may be filed or re
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: cordedin accordance with s. 84.095
SecTION 2. 32.05(7) (a) of the statutes is amended

SecTioN 1. 32.05(1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

32.05(1) (a) Except as provided under pér), the
countyboard of supervisors (or the county highveayn
mitteewhen so authorized by the board), city cound,
lageboard, town boardsewerage commission governing

metropolitansewerage district created by ss. 66.22 or ;pake;[hﬁimgrovemg?t)kN% date;d ... filed in the of
66.88t0 66.918, secretary of transportation, a coramis ice of the County Clerk, County of .. exceptias-

sioncreated by contracnder s. 66.30, housing authority vded-under-sub—(1)-(bpr pursuant tdransportation

underss. 66.40 t66.404, local exposition district created Projectplatno. .... dated ... filed or recorded in thecef
undersubchlll of ch. 229, redevelopment authority-un of reoust_er of deeds, .... Countif a relocation order is
ders. 66.431 or community development authority under NOtrequired under sub. (1) (b), the award shall ntrae
s.66.4325 shall make arder providing for the laying condemn(_)r.lt shall name all persons having an interest
out, relocation andmprovement of the public highway ~ Of record in the property takemd may name the other
street,alley, storm and sanitary sewers, watercourses, Persons.It shall describe such property by legal descrip
masstransit facilities, airport, or other transportation fa tion.or by the parcel numbshown on a plat filed or e
cilities, gas or leachate extraction systems to remedy en cordedunder s. 84.095and state the interest therein
vironmentalpollution from a solid waste dispodatil- soughtto be condemned and the date when actual-occu
ity, housing projectredevelopment project, exposition ~pancyof theproperty condemned will be taken by eon
center or exposition center faciliies which shall be demnor. The award shall also state the compensation for
knownas the relocation ordeiThis order shall include  thetaking which shall be an amount at leegtal to the
amap or plat showing the old and new locations and theamount of the jurisdictional tdr. The award sha#itate
landsand interests required. A copytbg order shall,  thatthe condemnor has compliggth all jurisdictional
within 20 days after its issue, be filed with the county requirementsAn amended awarfdr the purpose of cer
clerk of the county wherein the lands are locatedror  rectingerrors wherein thaward as recorded tifs from

toread:

32.05(7) (a) The award shall be in writing. Bxcept
asprovided in sub. (1) (b}he awardshall state that it is
madepursuant to relocation order of (hame of commis
sion, authority board or council having jurisdiction to

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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thejurisdictionaloffer may be made, served and recorded tee. The instrument of conveyance shadime the county

asprovided by this section.
SecTioN 3. 59.43(1) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

asgrantee and shall be filed withe county clerk and +e
cordedin the ofice of the register of deeds.
SecTION 8. 84.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to

59.43(1) (d) Keep the books and indexes mentioned read:

in this section and in s. 84.08bthe manner required.

SecTioN 4. 59.43 (2) (K) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.43(2) (k) For recording a transportation project
platunder s. 84.095, $25.

SecTion 5. 59.43 (5) (b) 4. of the statutescieated
to read:

59.43(5) (b) 4. A transportation project plat that eon
formsto s. 84.095.

SecTION 6. 59.43 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:

59.43(8) REQUIRED SIGNATURE AND SEAL ON SURVEY
DOCUMENT FOR FILING OR RECORDING. It is unlawful for
theregister of deeds of any countyamy proper public
authorityto file or record a map, plat, survey or other-doc
umentwithin the definition of land surveying, which
doesnot have impressed thereon, arftkaél thereto, the

84.09(1) The department may acquire by gift; de
vise, purchase or condemnation any lands for establish
ing, laying out, widening, enlaging, extending,
constructingreconstructing, improving and maintaining
highwaysand othetransportation related facilities, ok in
terestdn lands in and about and along dealding to any
or all of the same; and after establishment, layout and
completionof such improvements, the department may
conveysuch lands thus acquired and not necessary for
suchimprovements, with reservations concerning the fu
ture use and occupation of such lands sasotect such
public works and improvements and their environs and
to preserve the vievappearance, lighajr and usefulness
of such public works Whenever the department deems
it necessary to acquire any such lands or intettestsin
for any transportation related purpose, it shall so order
andin such order or on a map or pgabw the old and new

personakignature and seal of a registered land surveyorlocationsand the lands and interests required, and shall

under whose responsible charthe map, plat, survey or

file a copy of the order and map with the county clerk and

otherdocument was prepared. This subsection does nottountyhighway committee of each countywhich such
applyto any deed, contract or other recordable documentlandsor interestare required oiin lieu of filing a copy

preparedy an attorneyor to a transportation project plat

of the order and map, may file or rec@aglat in accor

thatconforms to s. 84.095 and that is prepared by a statedancewith s. 84.095 For the purposes of this section the

agency

SecTioN 7. 83.08 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

83.08(1) The county highway committee may ac
quire by gift, devisepurchase or condemnation any lands
or interests therein for the proper improvement, mainte
nance,relocation or change of any county aidodher

departmentay acquire private or public lands or inter
estsin such lands. When so provided in tiepartmens
order,such land shall be acquired in f@mple. Unless

it elects to proceed under sub. (3), the departsieadt
endeavorto obtain easements or title in fee simpie
conveyancef the lands or interests required at a price,
including any damages, deemed reasonable bydéhe

highwayor street or any bridge thereon which the county partment. The instrumentf conveyance shall name the

is empowered to improve or aid in improving omair

state as grantee and shallrbeordedn the ofice of the

tain. The county highway committee may purchase or registerof deeds. The purchaseacquisition of lands or

acceptdonation of remnants of tracts jarcels of land
remainingat the time or after it hascquired portions of

intereststherein under this section éxcepted and ex
emptfrom s. 20.914 (1) The department may purchase

such tracts or parcels by purchase or condemnation or accept donationef remnants of tracts or parcels of
wherein the judgment of such committee such action landexisting at the time or after it has acquipsdtions
would assist in rendering just compensation to a land of such tracts or parcels by purchase or condemnation for
owner,a part ofvhose lands have been taken for highway transportatiopurposes where in the judgment of the de
purposesandwould serve to minimize the overall cost partmentsuch action would assist in making whole the
of suchtakingby the public. Whenever the committee landowner,a part of whose lands have been taken for
deemsdt necessary to acquire any such lands or intereststransportatiorpurposes and would serve to minimize the
thereinfor any such purpose, it shall so order and in such overallcosts of such taking by the public.

orderor on amap or plat show the old and new locations

andthe lands or interests required, and shall file a copy

of the order and map with the coumterk or in lieu of

filing a copy of the order and map, may file or record a

plat in accordance with s. 84.09%he committee shall
endeavorto obtain easements or title in fee simpie

conveyanc®f the lands or interests required, at a price,

SecTioN 9. 84.095 of the statutes ¢seated to read:

84.095 Transportation project plats. (1) DEeFINI-
TIOoNs. In this section:

(a) “Parcel” means one or more pieces of land, -or in
terestor rights in land, under the sammwnership or con
trol to be acquired for a project and depicted on a plat.

(b) “Parcel number” means a unique number as

including damages, deemed reasonable by the commit signedto each parcel depicted on a plat.
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(c) “Plat” means a map that is prepared fpraject,
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or recording with the register of deeds afidafvit of

or a part of a project, and that consists of a single sheet.correctionthat identifies the &fcted plat and states the

(d) “Project” means a public transportationtiams
portation-relateéimprovement project.

(e) “Project number” means a unique numhbsr
signedto the project by the department or the, citjage,
town or county that is undertaking the project.

(f) “Remainder interest” means land aorinterest or
rightin land, that is not to be acquired for a project, but
thatis under theownership or control of a person who
ownsor controls a parcel.

(2) HLING ORRECORDINGPLATS. (a) The department,
or acity, village, town or countymay submit any order
or resolution relating to a project in the form of a plat for
filing or recording in theffice of the register of deeds in
the county in which the parcel is located. The plat shall
befiled or recorded within 20 days after the plat is signed
undersub. (4) (a) 4.The register of deeds shall file of re
cordany plat submitted under this subsection as a-trans
portationproject plat. A project authorized by arder
or resolution may be described in more than one plat.
Whenevera project is describeid more than one plat,
eachplat may be submitted separately for filing or re
cording.

(b) 1. Plats filed or recorded under this section are for
parceldelineation purposes only and do né¢efa trans
fer or encumbrance of any title to real or personal proper
ty.

2. Submitting a plat for filing or recording under this
sectionsatisfies the requirements of ss. 32.05 (1), 83.08
(1), 84.09 (1) and 14.33 (6)with respect to filing with
the county clerk or county highwagommittee any or
ders,resolutions, maps or plats for a project.

(3) AMENDING AND CORRECTINGPLATS. (@) An order
resolutionor plat filed or recorded under this section may

defectin or change to the plat along with the correet in
formation. The register of deeds shall make suitable
notationson the plat to which thefadavit refers. The re
cordof the afidavit of correction, or a certified copy of
therecord, is prima facie evidence of the facts stated in
the affidavit.

(4) RLAT DETAIL AND FORMAT. () No plat may be filed
or recorded in any @ite of a register of deeds unless the
platincludes a certification that it contains all of ok
lowing, either as part of the drawirg written elsewhere
onthe plat:

1. An official order or resolution of the department,
city, village, town or county authorizing the project.

2. The project number

3. The plat numbeithe date on which the plat was
preparedandthe signature of the person under whose
directionthe plat was prepared.

4. The signature of the person authorized by the de
partmentor the city village, town or countyo sign the
plat.

5. A scale, north arrow and basis of reference.

6. The metric conversion factaf applicable.

7. The coordinate reference, if applicable.

8. The existing and new locations of thensporta
tion facility.

9. The delineation of each parcétor each parcel, a
completedescription of the followinghall be included:

a. The parcel number

b. The right, title or interest in land to be acquired.

c. The name of the owner of record.

d. The approximate area of the parcel.

10. The approximatarea of each remainder interest.

11. Reference to platted land surveys or other surveys

beamended or vacated only by the entity that submitted of record and the locations of known monumessiab

the orderresolution or plafor filing or recording. Any
amendmenbr vacation of an orderesolution or plat
filed or recorded under this section may be filed or re
corded. The ofice of the register of deeds shall make
suitablenotations on the platfatcted by an amendment
or vacation that is filed or recorde@he register of deeds
shallnumber any amendments to a plat consecutively in
the order filed or recorded and shall describe each
amendmenés follows:

Amendment ...(number) of transportation project
plat ....(project number), recorded in volume .... (Rum
ber) of transportation project plats, page .... (number),
on ....(date), .... (county namedgister of deeds, and-lo
catedin .... (Qquarter section, section, township and range;
recordedprivate claim; or federal reservation).

(b) Corrections to a plahay be made only by the-en
tity that submitted the plat for filing or recording and only
if the correction does notfat the interests or rights to
beacquired. Corrections to a plat shall be made by filing

lished for such surveys.

12. The locations of known public land survey monu
ments.

(b) In addition to the informatiorequired under par
(a), a plat for a highway project shall include the folow
ing:

1. The designation of the highway and aujacent
or intersecting streets or highways by name, number or
letter.

2. A descriptiorof the reference line for the highway
by bearing and distance.

3. The location of théighway reference line by bear
ing and distance from a boundary line of a sectibn,
known,or from a recorded private claion federal reser
vation.

4. A description of the highway right-of-way bound
ariesby bearing and distance.

5. The locations oéxisting reference lines and right—
of-waylines.
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(c) Notwithstanding its depiction on a plat, the
boundaryof a parcel extends to the boundafythe ad
joining property parcel or body of water

(5) SURVEYOR'SCERTIFICATE. A plat prepared for fil
ing or recordingunder this section shall include a certifi
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(9) LocaL rReview. No state agencyeity, village,
town or county may require threview or approval of a
platas a condition of filing or recording the plat if the plat
is prepared in accordance with this section.

SecTion 10. 114.33(6) of the statutes is amended to

cateof a land surveyor registered under s. 443.06 that theread:

platis a correct representation of the project described

114.33(6) For the purposes of carrying out this-sec

andthat the identification and location of each parcel can tion and ss. 14.35 and 14.37, the secretary may acquire

be determined from the plat. This subsectioes not ap
ply to plats prepared by the department.

(6) PLAT DIMENSIONSAND PAPER (@) No plat may be
filed or recorded in the fife of a register of deeds unless
the plat has a binding mgin of 1.5 inches wide anal
one-inchmagin on all other sides, and is printed on mus
lin—backedwhite paper that is 22 inches wide byiB0
cheslongwith nonfading black image or reproduced with
photographigilver haloid image odouble matt polyes
ter film of not less than 4 mil thickness. A plat thatud
mittedfor filing or recording shall contain a blaskace

by gift, devise, purchase or condemnation any lands for
establishing protecting, laying out, enlging, extend

ing, constructing, reconstructing, improving and main
tainingairports, or interests in lands in and about airports,
and after establishment, layout andmpletion of such
improvementsthe secretarynay convey as provided in
this subsection lands thagquired and not necessary for
airportimprovements, witlieservations concerning the
future use and occupation of those lands so as to protect
theairports and improvements and their environs and to
preservdheview, appearance, light, air and usefulness of

atleast 2.5 inches by 2.5 inches in size for use by the reg theairports. Whenever the secretary deemsdessary

isterof deeds.

(b) The requirementsf s. 59.43 (2m) do not apply
to plats submitted under this section.

(7) DESCRIPTIONFORPARCELSAND REMAINDER INTER-
EsTs. (@) Whenever a plat has been fitedecorded un
derthis section, any parcel depicted in the plat thatis
quiredfor a project by conveyance or eminent domain
proceedingshall be described as follows:

Parcel ...(number) of transportation project plat ....
(project number), recorded in volume .... (number) of
transportationproject platspage .... (number), on ....

to acquire any lands or interests in lands for any of those
purposes, the secretary shall so order arideirorderor

ona map or plat, show the lands and interessiired.

The secretary shall file a copy of the order and map with
the county clerk of each county in which the lands or in
terestsare required oin lieu of filing a copy of the order
andmap, may file or record a plat in accordance with s.
84.095 For the purposes of this section the secretary may
acquireprivate or public lands or interegtgerein. When
soprovided in the secretas/ordeythe land shall be ac
quiredin fee simple. Unless the secretary elects te pro

(date), ....(county name) register of deeds, and located ceedunder sub. (3), the secretary shall endeavor to obtain
in .... (Quarter section, section, township and range; re easementsr title in fee simple by conveyance of the

cordedprivate claim; or federal reservation).
(b) A description under pa(a) is a sufcient legal
descriptionfor purposes of s. 32.05 or 706.05 (2m) (a).

landsor interests required at a price, including any-dam
ages,deemed reasonable by the secretarieinstru
mentof conveyance shall name the state as grartde

(c) Subsequent conveyances, mortgages and otheshall be recorded in the fide of the register of deeds.

instrumentoncerning a remainder interest may refer to
the parcel description in pata) as an exception to the
conveyance.

(8) INDEXING OFPLATS. (@) The registesf deeds shall
index plats filed or recorded under this section in the

The purchase or acquisition of lands or interests therein

underthis section is excepted and exelfnpin s. 20.914

(1). The secretary may purchase or accept donations of
remnantf tracts or parcels of land existing at thee

or after the secretary has acquired portions of tracts or

mannerdescribed in s. 59.43 (12m), whether or not the parcels,by purchase or condemnation for airport-pur
countyboard has enacted an ordinance requiring such arposeswhere in the judgment of the secretary such action

index.
(b) Within 3 working days after the date on which a
platis submitted for recordingnder this section, the reg

would assist in making whole the land ownarpart of
whoselands have been taken for airport purposes and
would serve taminimize the overall cost of such taking

ister of deeds shall assign a document number and vol by the public.

umeand page of recording for the plat and, if the person
submitswith the plat a properly addressed postcard for

which postagénad been paid, shall provide written notice
of such information to the person whabmitted the plat.

SecTioN 11. 236.015 of the statutes is created to read:
236.015 Applicability of chapter. This chapter does
not apply to transportation project plats that conform to

s.84.095.




